
1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Dave Mackie (Chairman)

Councillors: Janet Axworthy, Marion Bateman, Sean Bibby, Geoff Collett, 
Ian Dunbar, Mared Eastwood, Dennis Hutchinson, Tudor Jones, Brian Lloyd, 
Mike Reece, Paul Shotton, Ralph Small, Andy Williams and David Wisinger

11 December 2018

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Organisational Change Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee which will be held at 10.00 am on Monday, 17th December, 
2018 in the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the 
following items

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 12)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings on 

17 September and 2 November 2018.

4 DIGITAL CUSTOMER OVERVIEW (Pages 13 - 18)

Report of Chief Officer (Governance) - Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Management and Assets

Purpose: To update on progress and to provide assurance to members 
of the design principles underpinning the creation of a single 
contact centre as part of delivering the digital customer theme 
of the digital strategy.

Public Document Pack



2

5 COUNCIL PLAN 2018/19 - MID YEAR MONITORING (Pages 19 - 34)

Report of Chief Officer (Housing and Assets), Chief Officer (Social Services) - 
Cabinet Member for Corporate Management and Assets, Cabinet Member for 
Education

Purpose: To review the levels of progress in the achievement of 
activities, performance levels and current risk levels as 
identified in the Council Plan 2018/19.

6 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 35 - 40)

Report of Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the 
Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
17 SEPTEMBER 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in Care & Repair North East 
Wales, Rowley’s Drive, Shotton, Deeside on Monday, 17 September 2018

PRESENT: Councillor Dave Mackie (Chairman)
Councillors: Sean Bibby, Geoff Collett, Ian Dunbar, Mared Eastwood, 
Dennis Hutchinson, Tudor Jones, Brian Lloyd, Paul Shotton, Ralph Small, 
Andy Williams and David Wisinger

APOLOGY: Councillor Marion Bateman

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Aaron Shotton, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance; Councillor Christine Jones, Cabinet Member for Social Services; 
Councillor Billy Mullin, Cabinet Member for Corporate Management & Assets; 
Chief Officer (Social Services); Senior Manager, Children & Workforce; 
Programme Delivery Manager, Digital Customer & Community Resilience; 
Senior Family Support Lead; Finance Manager, Community Services; and 
Asset Manager

IN ATTENDANCE: Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and Democratic Services 
Officer

18. OPENING COMMENTS

As Treasurer of Care & Repair North East Wales, Councillor 
Tudor Jones expressed appreciation for the Council’s support and he drew 
attention to the information on display showing the work undertaken by Care & 
Repair.

19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Tudor Jones declared a personal interest on Agenda Items 4 
(Community Resilience) and 5 (Community Asset Transfer - Overview of 
Progress) as the Chair of Holywell Leisure Centre.

20. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2018 were submitted.

Matters Arising

Minute number 13: Move from County Hall to Unity House - in response 
to comments from Councillor Dunbar on car parking availability, the Chief 
Officer advised that there were sufficient spaces to accommodate the number 
of employees who were due to relocate.  Councillor Wisinger gave a reminder 
of his request for a Committee site visit to Unity House.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

21. COMMUNITY RESILIENCE

The Chief Officer (Social Services) introduced the report to update 
Members on progress with key areas of work in relation to the Resilient 
Communities priority which was part of the ‘Connected Council’ theme in the 
Council Plan.  Responsibility for this was now part of the Chief Officer’s portfolio 
following the departure of Ian Bancroft.

The growth of the social sector through social enterprise development 
and the success of Community Asset Transfers (CATs) and Alternative Delivery 
Models (ADMs) was important in helping communities to become more resilient 
and self-sufficient.  An overview was given of the six themes of Community 
Resilience on which actions were set out in the Flintshire Public Services Board 
(PSB) Well-being Delivery Plan 2018-23.

The Committee was introduced to Cher Lewney, the Programme 
Delivery Manager - Digital Customer & Community Resilience, who circulated 
presentation slides detailing the key principles and actions for each theme.  
These would be supported by the development of evaluation frameworks to 
help manage the delivery of community resilience across the County.

Emma Blacklock, the Senior Family Support Lead, provided an update 
on progress with area-based activities at The Holway which enabled the 
Council and its partners to engage with residents and obtain views on potential 
improvements to their estates.  A further event was planned for the end of the 
month to link to the ‘Big Dee Day’.

The Senior Manager (Children & Workforce) shared information on the 
development of the Leadership Programme which was in the early stages of 
testing.  This was aimed at individuals working with communities to support 
public sector organisations in delivering change successfully.

In response to a query by Councillor Hutchinson on area-based work, 
the Chief Officer explained that the three areas had been selected 
[...]
st of 
those completed.  He spoke about CATs as a key area of responsibility and 
asked whether designated officer support had been identified to ensure that 
progress was being carefully monitored.  The Finance Manager said that the 
Chief Officer (Housing and Assets) would provide a response and she gave 
assurance that continued support was in place, including health checks.  The 
Asset Manager gave a reminder of the independent support provided by the 
Flintshire Local Voluntary Council to organisations throughout the process.

The Chairman asked that details of the CAT for Carmel Village Hall be 
added to the list, following correspondence from Councillor Chris Dolphin.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee welcomes the work undertaken and support given to 
organisations through the Community Asset Transfer programme.

23. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Facilitator presented the current Forward Work Programme and 
advised that a special meeting may be required to consider Stage 1 budget 
options for 2019/20, depending on the outcome of forthcoming Member 
workshops.

Page 6



RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme as submitted be approved; and

(b) That the Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair 
of the Committee, be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme 
between meetings as the need arises.

24. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10am and ended at 11.15am)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE O &S COMMITTEE
2 NOVEMBER 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Room, County Hall on Friday 2nd 
November 2018

PRESENT: Councillor Dave Mackie (Chairman)
Councillors: Janet Axworthy, Sean Bibby, Geoff Collett, Ian Dunbar, Mared Eastwood, 
Brian Lloyd, Mike Reece, Paul Shotton and David Wisin
[...]
 recommended that Members agree to 
seek to raise public awareness about the implications of the current financial 
challenges.  The Cabinet Member for Corporate Management and Assets 
acknowledged the need for greater public engagement around the financial pressures 
being faced by the Council and advised that work was being undertaken to address 
this.      

The Chief Officer outlined the forthcoming National Budget timetable and Local 
Budget timetable, as detailed in the report.  The final budget would be presented to 
Cabinet and Council on 19 February, 2019.         

RESOLVED:

That the Committee support the portfolio efficiency options, as shown in the report.

27. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the Press in attendance.

Page 10



(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 10.33 am)

…………………………
Chair

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Monday 17th December 2018 

Report Subject Digital Customer Overview

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Corporate Management and Assets 

Report Author Chief Officer Governance

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Cabinet adopted the Digital Strategy and agreed the Digital Customer action plan 
on 21 February 2018.  One of the key actions in the action plan is the creation of a 
single contact centre for the Council.

The key principles in the design of a combined contact centre team are:
 to increase resilience within the team to cope with absence and allow 

resources to be more effectively targeted when incidents which generate high 
contact volumes occur;

 to increase Welsh language provision within the team; 
 to provide customers and citizens with the choice to access information and 

services easily online; 
 to provide customers and citizens with the ability to access multiple services 

via their Customer Account in a user-friendly and intuitive way as more 
services move into the contact centre.  

To achieve this, we have created a project plan which focuses in parallel on: 
 the creation of a single contact centre team, with staff fully engaged 

throughout in conversations about their roles and the way the new team will 
work; 

 reviewing and improving web content; 
 introducing new online service capabilities which make it easier for Housing 

and Streetscene service users in the first instance to access information and 
services online;

 planning the scope of services which will be moved into the contact centre in 
future phases.  

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That Members note the design principles underpinning the creation of a 
single Contact Centre and endorse the progress made towards delivering 
the Digital Customer theme of the Digital Strategy.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 DIGITAL CUSTOMER OVERVIEW

1.01 The Digital Customer theme of Digital Flintshire aims to improve the number 
of services and range of functionality available over the web in order to 
improve residents’ access to services at a time and location that is 
convenient to them.  

1.02 In March 2018 Cabinet agreed to the creation of a single Contact Centre, 
starting initially with the joining of the Contact Centres serving Streetscene 
and Housing. 

1.03 As these services already have dedicated teams, using contact centre 
technology to manage customer contacts, it was agreed that these would be 
best placed to form the foundation of the combined team into which other 
services would be transitioned.

1.04 A key objective is to build resilience within the combined team, to deal 
effectively when there are incidents which generate high volumes of call, or 
when there is staff absence.  This will also improve Welsh language 
resilience.  

1.05 As part of improving digital services the Council will upgrade the online 
capability of the housing software to allow applicants and tenants to: 

 link directly to their housing account details from the Flintshire Customer 
Account page on the council’s website, without entering additional log in 
details;

 view high level rent account details and make a payment;
 view logged repairs;
 view current applications;
 view key account information, such as gas servicing alerts and planned 

capital works.

1.06 The project plan to carry out this first phase of the combined contact centre is 
currently being implemented, with action primarily concentrating on: 

 the amalgamation of roles in Housing and Streetscene into a common 
job description for contact centre agents, and the appointment of a 
manager overseeing the single service; 

Page 14



 the review and improvement of information and content on the Flintshire 
website to make it easier for customers to find information and self-serve;

 the implementation of the online Housing capability, fully integrated with 
the Customer Account on the Flintshire website. 

Once staff have been confirmed in their roles in the new team, a key priority 
will be to work proactively with them to create a single team identity, work out 
how they want to work as a single team and plan for the integration. 

1.07 Go live for phase 1 is planned for mid-March 2019, but Chief Officers will 
review the technical and staff readiness position one month in advance of go 
live to make the final decision about whether to proceed at that time.  This 
will ensure that they have confidence that services will be delivered with no 
degradation of quality as a result of the move.  

1.08 In parallel to preparing for phase 1, discussions are underway with other 
services to identify and agree the scope of services from each which will be 
transitioned into the combined contact centre.   A report will be submitted to 
Chief Officers outlining the suggested scope for increasing digital capability 
and transferring functions to the contact centre.

1.09 The intention is currently to aim for a fully combined contact centre operating 
from Unity House, Ewloe from April 2020.  In order to achieve this, as each 
service area is brought into the contact centre, it is likely to be necessary to 
deliver an initial minimum level of capability, with a plan to build on that 
capability going forwards.  For example in further phases of the digital project 
it will be possible to book housing repairs on line.

1.10 It is very likely that this approach will be required for all other phases of the 
project too as services move into the combined contact centre. 

1.11 The Internet Use and Digital Skills Survey for Wales for 2017-18 showed that 
currently 85% of households have access to the internet at home, with high 
levels of usage by age group, including 89% of 49-64 year olds.  However, 
while usage and confidence figures are only going to increase in future, we 
recognise that provision needs to be made within our delivery plan and 
approach to provide adequate support for those who are not yet confident to 
go online.  Service requests will never be refused via the telephone or face-
to-face as a result of someone not having the access or skills to go online 
and this is fully reflected within our project plan. 

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 The Digital Customer workstream has an invest to save budget allocation 
of £550k.  This is funding three new posts, all of whom are contributing to 
the delivery of the Digital Customer project; namely: 

 Digital Customer and Community Resilience Programme Manager;

Page 15



 Customer Transaction Officer (responsible for process design and web 
content review); 

 Income and Marketing Programme Manager. 

In addition to these posts, staff from across the authority are actively 
involved in the project.  The IT team in particular are supporting the 
development of the Customer Account and integration with core service 
areas.  

Staff in Housing, in particular currently, are supporting work to review 
business processes and design the online experience;
[...]
ent to 
demonstrate efficiencies equivalent to the spend through the changes 
which are being made.

Page 17



5) Design principles:  principles which will be applied as new 
functionality is created online to ensure that the experience for users is 
as easy as it can be and, across different services, is consistent.  

Page 18



ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Monday, 17th December 2018

Report Subject Council Plan 2018/19 Mid-Year Monitoring Report

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Corporate Management and Assets; 
and

Cabinet Member for Education

Report Author Chief Officer (Housing and Assets); and

Chief Officer (Social Services)

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Council Plan 2018/19 was adopted by the Council in June 2018. This report 
presents the monitoring of progress at the mid-year point of 2018/19 for the Council 
Plan priority ‘Connected Council’ relevant to the Organisational Change Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee.

Flintshire is a high performing Council as evidenced in previous Council Plan 
monitoring reports and the recent Annual Performance Report. This mid-year 
monitoring report for the 2018/19 Council Plan shows that 88% of activities are 
making good progress with 81% likely to achieve their planned outcomes. 79% of the 
performance indicators have met or exceeded their targets. Risks are being managed 
with a minority of 18% being assessed as major.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee consider the mid-year Council Plan 2018/19 Monitoring 
Report to monitor under performance and request further information as 
appropriate.

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE COUNCIL PLAN 2018/19 MONITORING REPORT

1.01 The Council Plan monitoring reports give an explanation of the progress being 
made toward the delivery of the impacts set out in the 2018/19  Council Plan. The 
narrative is supported by performance indicators and / or milestones which 
evidence achievement
[...]
 Scrutiny Committee.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of 
the Committee be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme 
between meetings, as the need arises. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can 
be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council 
or Chief Officers.  Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet 
Work Programme and the Improvement Plan.

1.02 In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of 
significance’ to be applied.  This can be achieved by asking a range of 
questions as follows:

1. Will the review contribute to the Council’s priorities and/or objectives?
2. Is it an area of major change or risk?
3. Are there issues of concern in performance?
4. Is there new Government guidance of legislation?
5. Is it prompted by the work carried out by Regulators/Internal Audit?

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 None as a result of this report.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 Publication of this report constitutes consultation.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 None as a result of this report.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix 1 – Draft Forward Work Programme

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 None.

Contact Officer: Margaret Parry-Jones Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator
Telephone: 01352 702427
E-mail:  margaret.parry-jones@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 36

mailto:%20margaret.parry-jones@flintshire.gov.uk


7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 Improvement Plan: the document which sets out the annual priorities of 
the Council. It is a requirement of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 
2009 to set Improvement Objectives and publish an Improvement Plan.

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Forward Work Programme 2018/19

DATE SUBJECT O&S FOCUS REPORT FROM

Monday 28th 
January 2019
10.00 am

Update on Alternative Delivery Model for 
Learning Disability Day Care and Work 
Opportunities

Connah’s Quay Swimming Pool – Cambrian 
Aquatics Mid-Year Progress Report 2018/19

Forward Work Programme

Monitoring and Assurance

Monitoring and Assurance

Consultation

Neil Ayling

Neal Cockerton

Ceri Shotton

Monday 18th 
March 2019
10.00 am

Quarter 3 Council Plan 2018/19 Monitoring 
Report

Aura Leisure and Libraries Progress Review

NEWydd Catering and Cleaning Progress Review

Forward Work Programme

Monitoring and Assurance

Monitoring and Assurance

Monitoring and Assurance

Consultation

Ceri Shotton

Colin Everett

Steve Jones

Margaret Parry-Jones

Monday 13th May 
2019
10.00 am

Holywell Leisure Centre Community Asset 
Transfer

Forward Work Programme

Monitoring and Assurance

Consultation

Neal Cockerton

Ceri Shotton

P
age 39



Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Forward Work Programme 2018/19

Items to be scheduled

Flintshire County Council’s Property Asset Rationalisation Programme

Monday 1st July 
2019
10.00 am

Quarter 4/Year-end Council Plan 2018/19 
Monitoring Report

Forward Work Programme

Monitoring and Assurance

Consultation

Ceri Shotton

Margaret Parry-Jones

P
age 40


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Draft minutes Special Organisational Change O& S C   2nd Nov 18 (final)

	4 Digital Customer Overview
	5 Council Plan 2018/19 - Mid Year Monitoring
	Appendix 1 - Council Plan 2018/19 – mid-year Monitoring Report – Connected Council

	6 Forward Work Programme
	Appendix 1 - Draft Forward Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
17 DECEMBER 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold on Monday, 17 December 2018

PRESENT: Councillor Dave Mackie (Chairman)
Councillors: Janet Axworthy, Sean Bibby, Geoff Collett, Mared Eastwood, Dennis 
Hutchinson, Tudor Jones, Mike Reece, Ralph Small, Andy Williams, and David 
Wisinger

SUBSTITUTIONS:  Councillors Dave Hughes (for Ian Dunbar) and Patrick 
Heesom (for Brian Lloyd)

APOLOGIES:  Councillor Billy Mullin, Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Management and Assets.  Councillors Marion Bateman and Paul Shotton

CONTRIBUTORS:  Councillor Ian Roberts, Cabinet Member for Education,  
Chief Officer (Governance), Chief Officer (Housing and Assets), Chief Officer 
(Social Services)

IN ATTENDANCE: Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator and Democratic Services 
Officer

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

There were no declarations of interest.

29. MINUTES

(i) The minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2018 were submitted.

(ii) The minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2018 were submitted.

Accuracy

Councillor Dennis Hutchinson said he had submitted his apologies to the 
meeting and asked that the minutes be amended to record this.

RESOLVED:

That subject to the above amendment the minutes be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

30. DIGITAL CUSTOMER OVERVIEW

The Chief Officer (Governance) introduced the report to provide an update 
on progress and to give assurance to the Committee on the design principles 
underpinning the creation of a single contact centre as part of delivering the 
digital customer theme of the digital strategy.



The Chief Officer advised that in March 2018, Cabinet had agreed to the 
creation of a single Contact Centre starting initially with the joining of the Contact 
Centres serving Streetscene and Housing.  He outlined the key objectives of the 
project which were to build resilience within the combined team to deal effectively 
with peak call/incident times, staff absence and vacancies, improve Welsh 
language provision, and provide customers with access to multiple services via 
their Customer Account.

The Chief Officer explained that as part of improving digital services the 
Council would upgrade the online capability of the housing software to enable 
tenants to link directly to their housing account details from the Flintshire 
Customer Account page on the Council’s website, and view rent account details, 
repairs, applications, account information, and make payments.

The first phase of the project for a combined contact centre was being 
implemented with action concentrating on the amalgamation of roles in Housing 
and Streetscene into a common job description for contact centre agents and the 
appointment of a manager overseeing the single service; review and 
improvement of information and content on the Flintshire website for customers 
to find information and self-serve; and the implementation of the online Housing 
capability.  It was planned that Phase 1 would be operational from mid March 
2019, however, a review of the technical and staff position would be undertaken 
in advance to ensure services would be delivered with no degradation of quality 
as a result.

The Chief Officer reported that discussions were also taking place with 
other services to identify and agree the scope of services which could be 
transitioned into the combined contact centre at a later date.  The intention was to 
aim for a fully combined contact centre operating from Ty Dewi Sant, Ewloe, from 
April 2020.  The Chief Officer said a further report on the Digital Strategy would 
be submitted to the Committee to provide an update on progress early next year.   
He also referred to the Digital Strategy workshop which would be held for all 
Members on 16 January 2019.

Councillor Geoff Collett asked if the digital strategy would be delivered on 
time.  He also referred to the invest to save budget allocation of £550k and asked 
if this was a one-off or annual allocation.  In response the Chief Officer explained 
that the programme was currently on target for mid-March next year, however, an 
assessment of the ‘readiness’ of services to go live would be undertaken in 
advance to ensure no disruption to services would occur.  Referring to the budget 
allocation of £550k the Chief Officer advised that this was not an annual cost and 
the funding would be used to fund three key new posts for the delivery of the 
Digital Customer project, software, and licences.   The Chief Officer explained 
that costs were being tracked and monitored and the current position regarding 
staffing was a cost neutral or small saving to be achieved.

Councillor Tudor Jones sought assurance that a telephone service would 
continue to be provided in the future and spoke of the needs of elderly people 
who may not have access to on-line services at home.    Councillor Jones also 
asked if a call-back option would be provided to avoid high call charges for 
residents on a low income and if data could be provided on the number of repeat 



calls made on a specific matter.  The Chief Officer confirmed that there was no 
intention to remove the telephone service and explained that the aim of the 
Strategy was to improve the number of services and range of functionality over 
the web to provide greater access to services for residents at a time and location 
that was convenient to them.  He continued that staff in the Contact Centre would 
engage with customers and support them to self-serve through information, 
advice and guidance.  The Chief Officer said there would also be wide spread 
promotion of the facilities available to residents on the Council’s website to 
reduce the volume of calls made.

In response to a comment from Councillor David Wisinger, the Chief 
Officer explained that calls would be routed to the most appropriate service and 
expertise support would be available to address more complex enquiries and 
assist elderly or vulnerable people.  He also explained that the number of calls 
per day were recorded which included the number of calls abandoned.

Councillor Patrick Heesom expressed concerns that some residents living 
in deprived areas may not have access to web based services at home or the IT 
skills or financial means to afford transport to contact centres out of their 
community.  He emphasised the need for face to face conversation and said 
remote contact by telephone or on-line services was not suitable or user friendly 
in disadvantaged communities.  He asked that consideration be given to 
increasing the number of Connect Centres specifically in deprived areas.  The 
Chief Officer responded to the comments and reiterated that the Digital Strategy 
would enhance the existing services provided to residents and increase access to 
services beyond normal office hours at a time and location that was convenient to 
the individual.  He explained that the Authority had 5 Connect Centres throughout 
the County and staff at the Centres would be able to provide personal assistance 
to residents and work in conjunction with the Contact Centre to resolve enquiries 
and support people to self-serve.

Councillor Janet Axworthy expressed her appreciation to Chief Officers 
and their teams for the hard work and planning which had been undertaken to 
combine the Streetscene and Housing teams into a single combined team and 
relocating to Ty Dewi Sant, Ewloe.

Councillor Tudor Jones commented on the need to promote the Digital 
Strategy to inform the general public of the services available on the Council’s 
website and how they could access them, citing information in public community 
centres and libraries as an example.  The Chief Officer commented that the use 
of digital services would assist people with physical disabilities by increasing 
accessibility.  He acknowledged the points made by Councillor Jones and said 
there was also a need to promote awareness with other local authorities, citing 
Denbighshire and Wrexham as examples, of the digital services available in 
Flintshire for residents who lived close to Flintshire’s borders.

Councillor Patrick Heesom commented that the system should be based 
around the needs of people first and foremost not service based and said 
provision should be made for residents to have direct contact in their local area.  
In response to the concerns raised by Councillor Heesom the Chief Officer 
explained that there was no additional funding available to increase the number 
of Connect Centres.  He reiterated that a telephone service would continue to be 



provided with the additional facility for people to self-serve via the Council’s web 
service.  Appointments could be made to visit Ty Dewi Sant, Ewloe, and people 
were also able to receive personal support at a Connect Centre.

Councillor David Wisinger asked what backup services were available for 
ICT systems at Ty Dewi Sant.  The Chief Officer explained that contingency 
support was provided by Information and Business Services at County Hall, 
which was the same as the support provided to the Authority’s sites in other 
areas.

Councillor Tudor Jones asked if measures were in place to address 
abusive calls or face to face enquiries.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the design principles underpinning the creation of a 
single Contact Centre and endorses the progress made towards delivering the 
Digital Customer theme of the Digital Strategy.

31. COUNCIL PLAN 2018/19 - MID YEAR MONITORING

The Chief Officer (Housing and Assets) introduced the report to present 
the monitoring of progress at the mid-year point of 2018/19 for the Council Plan 
priority ‘Connected Council’ relevant to the Committee.  He advised that the mid-
year report showed that 88% of activities were making good progress with 81% 
likely to achieve their planned outcomes.  79% of performance indicators had met 
or exceeded their targets.  Risks were being managed with a minority of 18% 
being assessed as major.

Councillor Patrick Heesom queried the performance indicator concerning 
limitations on public funding to subsidise alternative models (ADMs).  The Chief 
Officer (Social Services) referred to the positive feedback from review meetings 
on the first year trading figures for ADMs, however, he said the challenges to 
public funding remained and this was the reason for the current risk rating.   The 
Chief Officer (Housing and Assets) advised that the business plans for ADMs 
were reviewed regularly.

Councillor Patrick Heesom asked that a meeting be arranged to discuss 
the funding available for the transfer of assets within the Growth Bid.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee considered the mid-year Council Plan 2018/19 Monitoring 
Report to monitor under performance and raised a number of issues with 
Officers.

32. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented the current Forward Work 
Programme for consideration.  She drew attention to the items scheduled for the 
next meeting of the Committee to be held on 28 January 2019, and referred to 
the item on Connah’s Quay Swimming Pool – Cambrian Aquatics Mid-Year 



Progress Report 2018/19.  The Facilitator explained that the Board members of 
Cambrian Aquatics had difficulty attending the meeting of the Committee at 
County Hall, Mold, on 28 January, and it was suggested that the time and the 
venue of the meeting be reconsidered to enable them to attend.   The Chair 
proposed that Members considered holding a meeting in the evening at 
Cambrian Aquatics, Connah’s Quay, to facilitate the attendance of the Board 
members.   When put to the vote this was not carried.  It was agreed that the 
Chief Officer would report back to Cambrian Aquatics on the matter of attendance 
at the meeting scheduled for 28 January.

Members were advised that a further item to provide an update on the 
Digital Strategy would be included on the Forward Work Programme.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme as submitted be approved; and

(b) That the Facilitator in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings 
should this be necessary.

33. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or the public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.35 am)

Chairman


